newly issued shares, and Baht 117,702,392 owed to other 19 creditors equivalent to

11,770,240 newly issued shares). STFD shall use such proceeds to repay all those

related-party loans according to its plan to restructure its capital to support future funding

arrangement (Collectively, the “Transaction”).

The Company’s source of fund for the Transaction will be from its cash flows from operation

and/or excess cash in the Company.

บริษัท เชียงใหม่โฟรเซ่นฟูดส์ จ ำกดั (มหำชน)
149/34 ซอยแองโกลพลำซ่ำ ถนนสุรวงค์ แขวงสุริยวงศ์ เขตบำงรัก กรุงเทพฯ 10500

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED.
149/34 Soi Anglo Plaza Surawongse Rd., Suriyawongse, Bangrak, Bangkok 10500  Thailand
Tel : (662) 634-0061-4, 238-4091 Fax ; (662) 238-4090

[พิมพค์ ำอำ้งอิงจำกเอกสำร หรอืบทสรุปของจดุที่นำ่สนใจ คณุสำมำรถจดั
ต ำแหนง่กลอ่งขอ้ควำมไดท้กุทีใ่นเอกสำร ใหใ้ชแ้ท็บ 'เครือ่งมอืกลอ่งขอ้ควำม'
เพื่อเปลีย่นแปลงกำรจดัรูปแบบของกลอ่งขอ้ควำมของค ำอำ้งอิงทีด่งึมำ

0107537000513

Pre- and Post- Transaction Shareholding Structure

Buy/(Sell)

existing

shares (1)

Subscription

of New

Shares (2)

Shares offered

to related party

creditors (3)
Shares % Shares Shares Shares Shares %

- CM 4,500,000   15.0% 20,232,250  12,000,000  693,000   37,425,250  68.7%
- Existing shareholders/1 25,500,000  85.0% (20,232,250) 6,651,098   11,918,848  21.9%
- Related party creditors -   0.0% 5,119,142   5,119,142   9.4%

Total 30,000,000  100.0% -   12,000,000  12,463,240   54,463,240  100.0%

/1 some shareholders are also creditors of STFD

Pre-Transaction

Shareholding Structure

Post-Transaction

Shareholding Structure

Upon completion of the Transaction, which is expected to be done by the end of Quarter

1/2021, the Company will hold a total of 68.7 percent of shares in STFD after new share

issuances for purpose of fund raising and capital restructuring. The Company will then

become STFD’s new major shareholder and will appoint directors to be representatives to the

Board proportionately to its shareholding in STFD. STFD will utilize additional fund from

capital increase as working capital, and the Company will leverage its technical knowledge